## 503591712 12/01/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3638342

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES G. KIOLBASA	11/18/2015
LAYER SAVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC	11/18/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DISCOVERY VENTURES INC.
Street Address:	416 SOUTH LINCOLN
City:	HINSDALE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60521

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8495961

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.981.0866

Email: usptomail@corridorlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CORRIDOR LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2135 CITYGATE LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11332US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. FIESELER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Fieseler/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=11332US01\_Assignment\_20151118#page1.tif source=11332US01\_Assignment\_20151118#page2.tif

PATENT 503591712 REEL: 037183 FRAME: 0559

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to an Order (appended hereto) by the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, County of DuPage, State of Illinois, dated November 12, 2015, the undersigned hereby assign to **DISCOVERY VENTURES INC.**, an Illinois corporation, the entire right, title and interest in **U.S. PATENT NO. 8,495,961**, issued on July 30, 2013, from an application, Serial No. 13/271,921, filed on October 12, 2011, including any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue or extension of such patent and patent application, together with the foreign priority rights provided by International Convention, and with the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of the patent.

This Assignment follows foreclosure proceedings before Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, County of DuPage, State of Illinois, on a Security Interest involving the patent, which was executed by the parties on February 16, 2014, and was recorded in the USPTO on November 10, 2014, at Reel/Frame 034137/0606.

The undersigned hereby agree to cooperate with Discovery Ventures Inc. in proceedings or transactions involving the patent, including the giving of statements and producing of evidence reasonably necessary or desirable to secure allowance and granting of all U.S. and foreign patent rights hereby assigned, and to perform any and all other acts reasonably necessary or desirable to vest in Discovery Ventures Inc. the entire right, title and interest of the U.S. and foreign patent rights hereby assigned. The undersigned further agrees to cooperate with Discovery Ventures Inc. in proceedings involving the enforcement of the U.S. and foreign patent rights hereby assigned against accused infringer(s). The undersigned shall be reasonably compensated by Discovery Ventures Inc. for the time involved in cooperating in such enforcement proceedings, and shall be reimbursed by Discovery Ventures Inc. for reasonable out-of-pocket expenses related thereto.

CHARLES G. KIOLBASA,	
in his individual capacity	
Class Kerlings	_
(Signature)	
11/18/2015	_
(Date)	_

**NOTARY:** 

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Charles G. Kiolbasa, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year below his signature,

SEAL:

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
PETER H. JAGEL
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 6/15/2019

Page 1 of 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 037183 FRAME: 0560

LAYER SAVER FINANCIAL
SERVICES, LLC, an Illinois corporation
(successor-in-interest to LAYER SAVER,
LLC)

Clarked School School

**NOTARY:** 

I hereby certify that before me personally appeared Charles G. Kiolbasa, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and that in my presence executed this instrument and who by me having been sworn did acknowledge that he executed the instrument as his free act and deed on the day and year aforesaid.

SEAL:

OFFICIAL SEAL
PETER H. JAGEL
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 6/15/2019